

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION ONE

**BRUSH & NIB STUDIO, LC,
BREANNA KOSKI, and JOANNA
DUKA,**

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

CITY OF PHOENIX,

Defendant/Appellee.

Division One

No. 1 CA-CV 16-0602

Maricopa County Superior Court

No. CV 2016-052251

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT/APPELLEE CITY OF PHOENIX**

[Submitted with consent of all parties pursuant to ARCAP 16(b)(1)(A)]

JENNIFER C. PIZER (*pro hac vice pending*)
NANCY C. MARCUS (*pro hac vice pending*)
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
4221 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 280
Los Angeles, CA 90010
Telephone: (213) 382-7600
jpizer@lambdalegal.org
nmarcus@lambdalegal.org

JESSICA M. HERNANDEZ (021818)
MAYESTELLES PLLC
3636 NORTH CENTRAL AVE.,
Suite 1000
Phoenix, AZ 85012-3328
Telephone: (602) 714-7900
jessica@mayestelles.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Across Generations of Equality Struggles, Courts Repeatedly Have Confirmed that Religious Objections Do Not Trump Society’s Compelling Interest in a Non-Discriminatory Marketplace.....	6
II. The City’s Interest in Ending Discrimination Against LGBT People, Regardless of the Motivations for That Discrimination, Is Compelling	13
III. This Court Should Not Recognize Any Religious Exemption From the City’s Essential Nondiscrimination Ordinance	25
CONCLUSION.....	29
APPENDIX A.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	7
<i>Bodett v. Coxcom, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2004)	9, 10
<i>Bollenbach v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 1450, 1473 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	8
<i>Cervelli v. Aloha Bed & Breakfast</i> , Answering Brief of Plaintiffs-Appellees, CAAP-13-0000806, Hawaii Intermediate Court of Appeals, (Nov. 27, 2013), https://www.lambdalegal.org/in-court/legal-docs/cervelli_hi_20131127-answering-brief-of-plaintiffs-appellees-and-plaintiff-intervenor-appellee	10-11
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. App. 2015).....	5, 11
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986)	7-8
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013).....	11, 19-20
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	28
<i>Erdmann v. Tranquility, Inc.</i> , 155 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....	9, 10
<i>Gay Rights Coal. of Georgetown Univ. Law Ctr. v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , 536 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1978).....	26-27

<i>Gifford v. McCarthy</i> , 137 A.D.3d 30 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016)	5, 11
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	25
<i>Hyman v. City of Louisville</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 528 (W.D. Ky. 2001).....	9, 10
<i>Klein, dba Sweetcakes by Melissa v. Oregon Bureau of Lab. & Indus.</i> No. CA A159899 (Or. Ct. App. filed April 25, 2016).....	5
<i>Knight v. Connecticut Dep’t. of Pub. Health</i> , 275 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)	9, 10
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558, 561 (2003).....	4, 12, 17
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	7
<i>Majors v. Jeanes</i> , 48 F. Supp. 3d 1310 (D. Ariz. 2014)	4
<i>Majors v. Jeanes</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 1313 (D. Ariz. 2014)	4
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc. v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n</i> , __ U.S. __, 2017 WL 2722428 (June 26, 2017) (No. 16-111).....	5
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 ((D.S.C. 1966).....	7
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 377 F.2d 433 (4th Cir. 1967)	7
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	6, 7

<i>North Coast Women’s Care Med. Grp., Inc. v. Superior Ct. (Benitez),</i> 189 P.3d 959 (Cal. 2008).....	5
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	4, 9, 26
<i>Oliver v. The Barbershop,</i> Stipulated Final Judgment, Case No. CIVDS1608233, Superior Court for San Bernardino County, California (Jan. 19, 2017), https://www.lambdalegal.org/in-court/legal-docs/oliver_ca_20170201_order...	10
<i>Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.,</i> 358 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2004)	9, 10
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	25
<i>Smith v. Fair Emp’t & Hous. Comm’n,</i> 913 P.2d 909 (Cal. 1996).....	8
<i>State v. B Bar Enterprises, Inc.,</i> 133 Ariz. 99 (1982).....	1
<i>State v. Stummer,</i> 219 Ariz. 137 (Ariz. 2008).....	2
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n,</i> 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994)	8
<i>Washington v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.,</i> 389 P.3d 543 (Wash. 2017)	5, 11, 28-29
<i>Whitney v. Greater N.Y. Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists,</i> 401 F. Supp. 1363 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	2
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 6	2
Ariz. Const. art. XXX, § 1	18

STATUTES, ORDINANCES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

A.R.S. § 15-716.....	18
A.R.S. § 25-101.....	18
A.R.S. § 41-1442.....	23
A.R.S. § 41-1463.....	23
A.R.S. § 41-1493.01.....	19, 20
Brewer, Governor Jan, Remarks on SB 1062 (Feb. 26, 2014) http://i2.cdn.turner.com/cnn/2014/images/02/26/gs_022614_sb1062remarks.pdf	21
<i>Hearing on SB 1062 Before the Senate Comm. on Gov't and Env't</i> , 51 Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2014) http://azleg.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=13&clip_id=13105&meta_id=257255	20
Phoenix City Code § 18-4(B)	<i>passim</i>
S.B. 1062 51 Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2014).....	19, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ACLU of Arizona, <i>The Facts on Arizona's SB 1062</i> , https://www.acluaz.org/sites/default/files/field_documents/aclu-az_facts_on_sb_1062.pdf	19
---	----

Alessi, Edward J., James I. Martin, Akua Gyamerah & Ilan H. Meyer,
*Prejudice Events and Traumatic Stress among Heterosexuals and Lesbians,
Gay Men, and Bisexuals*, The Williams Institute (UCLA School of Law, 2013),
[http://www.tandfonline.com/doi/full/10.1080/10926771.2013.
785455#abstract](http://www.tandfonline.com/doi/full/10.1080/10926771.2013.785455#abstract)24

Arizona Panel OKs Sodomy Repeal, Planet Out (Feb. 13, 2001),
<http://www.glapn.org/sodomylaws/usa/arizona/aznews18.htm> 16

Avila, Larry, *Madison Photographer Files Lawsuit Challenging City’s, State
Equal Protection Law*, Wis. State J. (Mar. 8, 2017),
[http://host.madison.com/wsj/business/madison-photographer-files-lawsuit-
challenging-city-s-state-equal-protection/article_8a708830-fda8-5d76-ba38-
f0b2076d7e17.html](http://host.madison.com/wsj/business/madison-photographer-files-lawsuit-challenging-city-s-state-equal-protection/article_8a708830-fda8-5d76-ba38-f0b2076d7e17.html)11

Boyette, Chris, *These Photographers Say They Shouldn’t Be Forced to Shoot
Same-Sex Weddings*, CNN (Dec. 8, 2016),
[http://www.cnn.com/2016/12/08/health/wedding-video-same-sex-couple-lawsuit-
trnd/index.html](http://www.cnn.com/2016/12/08/health/wedding-video-same-sex-couple-lawsuit-trnd/index.html) 11

Cooper, Clarissa, *Hundreds gather in SB 1062 Protest*,
The Arizona Republic (Feb. 24, 2014),
[http://www.azcentral.com/story/news/politics/2014/02/25/hundreds-gather-in-sb-
1062-protest/5800819/](http://www.azcentral.com/story/news/politics/2014/02/25/hundreds-gather-in-sb-1062-protest/5800819/)20

DeFalco, Beth, *Hull Signs Repeal of Archaic Sex Laws*,
Arizona Republic (May 8, 2001),
<https://www.glapn.org/sodomylaws/usa/arizona/aznews20.htm>..... 17-18

Editorial Board, *Don't Wait to Nix SB 1062. Our View: Every Day Gov. Jan
Brewer Waits to Veto SB 1062 Hurts Arizona More*,
The Arizona Republic (Feb. 24, 2014),
[http://www.azcentral.com/story/opinion/editorial/2014/02/24/sb-1062-
brewer-veto/5787653/](http://www.azcentral.com/story/opinion/editorial/2014/02/24/sb-1062-brewer-veto/5787653/)21

Federal Bureau of Investigation, *Arizona Hate Crime Incidents per Bias
Motivation and Quarter by Agency, 2015*,
[https://ucr.fbi.gov/hate-crime/2015/tables-and-data-
declarations/13tabledatadecpdf/table-13-state-](https://ucr.fbi.gov/hate-crime/2015/tables-and-data-declarations/13tabledatadecpdf/table-13-state-)

cuts/table_13_arizona_hate_crime_incidents_per_bias_motivation_and_quarter_by_agency_2015.xls	16
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Incidents and Offenses</i> , https://ucr.fbi.gov/hate-crime/2015/topic-pages/incidentsandoffenses_final	16
Gates, Gary J., <i>In U.S., More Adults Identifying as LGBT</i> , Gallup (Jan. 11, 2017), http://www.gallup.com/poll/201731/lgbt-identification-rises.aspx	14
Gates, Gary J., <i>Vermont Leads States in LGBT Identification</i> , Gallup (Feb. 6, 2017), http://www.gallup.com/poll/203513/vermont-leads-states-lgbt-identification.aspx	13
Gattis, Maurice N., Michael R. Woodford & Yoonsun Han, <i>Discrimination and Depressive Symptoms Among Sexual Minority Youth: Is Gay-Affirming Religious Affiliation a Protective Factor?</i> , ARCH. SEX. BEHAV. 1589 (2014), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/25119387	24-25
Hardin, Bill, <i>SB 1062 is a Radical Law Change that Hurts Ariz.</i> , Arizona Republic (Feb. 28, 2014), http://www.azcentral.com/story/opinion/columnists/2014/02/24/sb-1062-creates-radical-change-that-hurts-ariz/5794251/	19, 20
Jackson, Sharyn, <i>Gortz Haus Owners File Suit Against Iowa Civil Rights Commission</i> , Des Moines Register (Oct. 8, 2013), http://perma.cc/B9MB-NRN2	12
Kopan, Tal, <i>10 Things to Know: Arizona SB 1062</i> , Politico (Feb. 27, 2014), http://www.politico.com/story/2014/02/arizona-sb1062-facts-104031	19, 20
Lambda Legal, <i>State Laws and Constitutional Amendments Targeting Same-Sex Relationships</i> , https://www.lambdalegal.org/publications/state-laws-and-constitutional-amendments-targeting-same-sex-relationships	18
Leonhardt, David & Clair Cain Miller, <i>The Metro Areas with the Largest, and Smallest, Gay Populations</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 20, 2015),	

https://www.nytimes.com/2015/03/21/upshot/the-metro-areas-with-the-largest-and-smallest-gay-population.html?mcubz=2&_r=0	14
Levin, Sam, <i>Transgender Man to Sue Barbershop that Denied Service for ‘Religious’ Reason</i> , The Guardian (Mar. 13, 2016), https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2016/mar/13/transgender-man-to-sue-california-barbershop-refused-service	10
Mallory, Christy & Brad Sears, <i>Employment Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity in Arizona</i> , The Williams Institute (UCLA School of Law, Jan. 2015), http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/AZ-Nondiscrimination-Report.pdf	15
Mays, Vickie & Susan Cochran, <i>Mental Health Correlates of Perceived Discrimination Among Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Adults in the United States</i> , 19 Am. J. Pub. Health 1869-76 (2001).....	24
Melling, Louise, <i>Religious Refusals to Public Accommodations Law: Four Reasons to Say No</i> , 38 Harv. J. L. & Gender 177 (2015).....	26
Meyer, Ilan, <i>Prejudice, Social Stress, and Mental Health in Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Populations: Conceptual Issues and Research Evidence</i> , Psychological Bulletin, Vol. 129, No. 5, 674-697 (2003)	23
Meyer, Ilan H. & David M. Frost, <i>Minority Stress and the Health of Sexual Minorities</i> in Charlotte J. Patterson & Anthony R. D’Augelli, eds., <i>Handbook of Psychology and Sexual Orientation</i> , 252-266 (Oxford Univ. Press 2013)	24
Meyer, Ilan H., Merilee Teylan & Sharon Schwartz, <i>The Role of Help-Seeking in Preventing Suicide Attempts among Lesbians, Gay Men, and Bisexuals</i> , The Williams Institute (UCLA School of Law, 2014), http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/research/health-and-hiv-aids/lgb-suicide-june-2014/	24
Movement Advancement Project, <i>Arizona’s Equality Profile</i> , http://www.lgbtmap.org/equality_maps/profile_state/AZ	23
Munsil, Len, <i>‘Archaic’ Repeal Efforts Threaten Decency</i> , The Daily Courier (Mar. 22, 2001),	

https://www.dcourier.com/news/2001/mar/22/archaic-repeal-efforts-threaten-decency/	17
NeJaime, Douglas, <i>Marriage Inequality: Same-Sex Relationships, Religious Exemptions, and the Production of Sexual Orientation Discrimination</i> , 100 Cal. L. Rev. 1169 (2012).....	10
NeJaime, Douglas & Reva B. Siegel, <i>Conscience Wars: Complicity-Based Conscience Claims in Religion and Politics</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 2516 (2015)	26
Newport, Frank & Gary J. Gates, <i>San Francisco Metro Area Ranks Highest in LGBT Percentage</i> , Gallup (Mar. 20, 2015), http://www.gallup.com/poll/182051/san-francisco-metro-area-ranks-highest-lgbt-percentage.aspx?utm_source=Social%20Issues&utm_medium=newsfeed&utm_campaign=tiles	13
O’Bryan, Will, <i>Arizona Lifts Sodomy Ban, May’s Bill Ends 20-year fight for ‘Archaic Law’ Repeal</i> , Washington Blade (May 11, 2001), http://www.glapn.org/sodomylaws/usa/arizona/aznews32.htm	17
Oman, Nathan B., <i>Doux Commerce, Religion, and the Limits of Antidiscrimination Law</i> , 92 Ind. L. J. 693 (Spring, 2017).....	15
Pizer, Jennifer C., <i>ArizoNO: Saying NO to Misuse of Religion to Discriminate</i> , Lambda Legal (Feb. 26, 2014), https://www.lambdalegal.org/blog/20140226_arizono-no-misuse-of-religion-to-discriminate	20
Pulaski, Lee, <i>Repealing Sex Laws Kicks Government out of Beds</i> , Chino Valley Review (May 21, 2001), https://www.cvrnews.com/news/2001/may/21/repealing-sex-laws-kicks-government-out--48210/	17
Rau, Alia Beard, <i>Anti-LGBT Legislation Gets the Cold Shoulder with the Arizona Legislature. Here’s Why</i> , Arizona Republic (Feb. 3, 2017), http://www.azcentral.com/story/news/politics/arizona/2017/02/03/3-years-later-arizonas-religious-freedom-bill-sb-1062-still-affects-lgbt-legislation/97305546/	21-22

Sanchez, Yvonne Wingett & Mary Jo Pitzl, *Brewer Staff Helped Work on SB 1062*, Arizona Republic (March 11, 2014), <http://www.azcentral.com/story/news/politics/2014/03/11/brewer-staff-helped-work-on-sb-1062/6282745/>.....21

SDGLN Staff, *Hawaii Court Rules for Lesbian Couple Turned Away by Bed and Breakfast*, San Diego Gay & Lesbian News (Apr. 16, 2013), <http://sdgln.com/news/2013/04/15/hawaii-court-rules-lesbian-couple-turned-away-bed-n-breakfast>.....10

Shoichet, Catherine E. & Halimah Abdullah, *Arizona Gov. Jan Brewer Vetoes Controversial Anti-Gay Bill, SB 1062*, CNN (Feb. 26, 2014), <http://www.cnn.com/2014/02/26/politics/arizona-brewer-bill/index.html> 19, 20

Underkuffler, Laura S., *Odious Discrimination and the Religious Exemption Question*, 32 Cardozo L. Rev. 2069 (2011) 26-27

United States Census Bureau, *Quickfacts*, <https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/maricopacountyarizona,phoenixcityarizona,AZ/PST045216> 13, 14

Williams Institute, *Arizona – Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity Law and Documentation of Discrimination* (UCLA School of Law, Sept. 2009), <http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Arizona.pdf>..... 14-15

Wolchek, Scott, *Farmer Suing East Lansing After Being Kicked out of Farmer’s Market*, WILK (May 31, 2017), <http://www.wilx.com/content/news/Farmer-suing-East-Lansing-after-being-kicked-out-of-farmers-market-425581234.html>.....11
